Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Form 2.17B

Name of Company
Absolute Health and Fitness Limited

Company number
04292768

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

[full name of court)

Court case number
11657 of 2009

(a) Insert full name(s) and [ (2) lan Franses

address(es) of .
administrator(s) of lan Franses Associates

24 Conduit Place
London W2 1EP

* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 13 May 2009

) 7

Dated: 13 May 2009

attach a copy of *my/eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

[an Franses Associates

the box opposite but if vou do, it will help Companies

24 Conduit Place, London W2 1EP

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
10 searchers of the public record

Ref:

Tel: 020 7262 1199

DX Number

DX Exchange

SATURDAY

16/05/2009 3
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies ai:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AM7QGSWE"
AO4 74




Our ref: 3/BIS/A195/Z

Your ref:
13 May 2009
JAN FRANSES ASSOCIATES
24 Conduit Place London W2 1EP
Telephone: 0207262 1199 Fax: 020 7262 2662
www.ianfranses.co.uk
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
Dear Sir/Madam

Absolute Health and Fitness Limited — In Administration (“the Company’)
High Court of Justice Reference: 11657 of 2009

I was appointed Administrator of the Company on 19 March 2009 by the directors under paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. A formal notification of my appointment was issued to all creditors
" on’'20 March 2009.

In 'ac‘cordance with statutory requirements, I now enclose with this letter the Administrator’s Report and
Statement of Proposals, which includes information on the background to the Administration and the actions
that have been taken since my appointment.

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following objectives:
' 1. Rescuing the Company as a going concern, ot
2. Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or
3. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The third objective is being pursued in this case, for the reasons set out in the attached report.

The Administrator thinks that the Company has insufficient property to enable them to make a distribution
to its unsecured creditors. As a result and m accordance with Paragraph 52(1}b) of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator is not required to convene an initial meeting of the Company’s
creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request a
meeting. Any requests for an initial creditors meeting must be made in writing to my office by 26 May 2009
and must include details of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

Yours fatthfully

For and on behalf of
Absolu a nd Fitmess Limited — In Administration

Ian F, nse — Administrator

Encl.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator.
The Administratar acts a5 agent of the Company and without personal liability.
Mermber Firm ul the
INSOLVENCY
| PRACTITIONERS PARTNERS:  |AN FRANSES FCAFIPAFABRP - ERICPOPAT .  VERALAWRENCE . JEREMY KARR MIPA MABRP*

ASSCCLMION *LICENSED TO CARRY ON INSOLVENCY WORK BY THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS IN ENGLAND & WALES




Administrator’s Report and
Statement of Proposals

Absolute Health and Fitness
Limited — In Administration

13 May 2009




ABSOLUTE HEALTH AND FITNESS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information
2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration Strategy and Objective

4 Administrator’s Receipts and Payments

5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Route

8 Administrator’s Remuneration
9 Estimated Qutcome

10 Next Report

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 19 March 2009 to 13 May 2009 Appendix A

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 19 March 2009 Appendix B

A Creditor's Guide to Administrator's Fees

Time Analysis for the Period from 19 March 2009 to 8 May 2009

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator's Fees Pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 13 May 2009

Information required to be disclosed under SIP 16

Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G

Administrator's
Report and Statement of Proposals




ABSOLUTE HEALTH AND FITNESS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Statutory Information

Absolute Health and Fitness Limited (“the Company™) was incorporated on 24 September
2001 under company number 04292768. '

The Company conducted its business as an operator of clinics for musculoskeletal health
care. There were four clinics at 11-13 Crosswall, London EC3N 2JY (Aldgate East), 21-24
Chiswell Street, London EC1Y 4TY (Moorgate), 112 Harley Street, London W1G 7JQ
(West End) and 2™ Fioor, New North House, Ongar Road, Brentwood, CM15 9BB
(Brentwood).

The registered office of the Company has been changed from ¢/o King & King, Roxburghe
House, 273-287 Regent Street, London W1B 2HA to c/o lan Franses Associates, 24 Conduit
Place, London W2 1EP.

The Company has granted three charges over its assets: (i) a fixed and floating charge
created in favour of Bank of Baroda on 11 March 2003 and registered on 25 March 2003, (ii)
a charge over the rent deposit in respect of the premises at 11-13 Crosswall, London, which
was created in favour of Threadneedle Pensions Limited on 29 April 2003 and registered on
2 May 2003, and (iii) a legal charge over the leasehold premises at 24 Chiswell Street,

London, which was created in favour of Bank of Baroda cm.3 1 July 20086.

Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows:

Directors ,D%te D_ate - Shares’ hf’ld '

appointed. . resigned gy | Preference
Wayne Edwards 08/02/2002 - 129,186
Nicholas Critchley 01/10/2001 - 129,186
Gregory Ryan 04/04/2006 - 129,185
Simon Moyes 15/12/2002 - 184,554 241,710
Jacqueline Wiggins 15/09/2006 - 88,587 411,415
Paul Godfrey 08/02/2002 05/01/2007
Other Shareholders
Craig George - - 11,073
Daniel Mark Smith - - 11,073
William David Pressley - - 55,366 244 635
Company Secretary
Wayne Edwards 3 1/01/2007 -

Page 1 Administrator's

Report and Statement of Proposals



ABSOLUTE HEALTH AND FITNESS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

Background to the Administration

The Company was formed in September 2001. The Company was dormant until April 2003.

The Company commenced to trade in April 2003 from the Aldgate East premises which
were acquired on a 15 years lease at an annual rental of £31,770 subject to rent reviews in

March 2008 and 2013.

The filed accounts for the year ended 31 March 2006 showed the Company had net assets of
£123,406.

In July 2006, the Company acquired the Moorgate premises on a 15 years lease in order to
expand the business. The Company was benefited by 12 month rent free period until July
2007,

In mid 2007, the Company expanded further and entered into a 3 year agreement to occupy a

specified area at Brentwood Medical Centre.

Unfortunately, the Company suffered a loss at Brentwood where it believed that Brentwood
Medical Centre, upon their invitation would create demand for the Company’s services
requiring the whole of the square footage. However, they only created a demand which
required about 30% of the area. The Company tried to renegotiate on an occupancy rate but
this did not transpire. This was despite the Company spending in excess of £20,000

equipping the premises.

The Company suffered a further setback when turnover declined in the area in which the
Moorgate premises was situated as the area is mainly populated by bank staff many of whom
have been made redundant or others who can no longer afford to use the Company’s

services.

As a result, I was appointed as Administrator of the Company by the Directors on 19 March
2009.

I, lan Franses, am a licensed insolvency practitioner authorised by the Institute of Chartered

Accountants in England & Wales.

The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, under reference number 11657

of 2009.

Page 2 Administrator's

Report and Statement of Proposals




ABSOLUTE HEALTH AND FITNESS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

211

2.12

31

3.2

33

34

35

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company
is based in the United Kingdom.

The Administrator must perform his functions with the purpose of achieving one of the

following objectives:
(i) rescuing the Company as a going concern;

(ii) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely

if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(i)  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed in the next section.

Administration Strategy and Objective

Following appointment on 19 March 2009 and having considered the financial position of
the Company continuing trading was not viable and the offer from Health and Fitness
Solutions Limited (“HFS”) to acquire the Company’s goodwill and the chattel assets for
£31,565 was accepted.

The goodwill and the assets have been valued by a professional agent, Ashwells Nationwide
Services Limited, at £31,565 on a willing buyer basis. The appointed agent has indicated
that, on a break up basis, the chattel assets would only realise £3,820 and there is no value

for goodwill.

Accordingly, the goodwill and the chattel assets were sold to Health and Fitness Solutions
Limited for £31,565 and it was agreed that the sale consideration will be paid in 5

instalments ending on 19 August 2009.

The secured creditor, Bank of Baroda, has agreed to the sale and the proceeds will be paid to
it under its fixed charge security over the goodwill and floating charge over all other assets

as there are no preferential claims for unpaid wages and heliday pay.

As detailed above, there will be a substantially better outcome for the secured creditor and as

such the third objective of the administration will be achieved.

Page 3 Administrator's

Report and Statement of Proposals




ABSOLUTE HEALTH AND FITNESS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

Administrators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my

appointment to 13 May 2009 is attached as Appendix A.

Financial Position

Attached as Appendix B is a summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company
as at 19 March 2009, together with a list of creditors names and addresses along with details

of their debts (including details of any security held by them).

Following a nil valuation by a professional property agent, Roth Associates, the Company’s
lease at 11-13 Crosswall, London has been assigned to HFS and a rent deposit of £15,885 is

being pursued by my solicitor.

To date, 1 have received £17,931 from HFS in respect of the book debts collected on my
behalf. Iam recently advised by HFS that further £25,265.73 has been recovered from the
Company’s debtors, of which £3,111 has been paid into the estate account. Following the
request from HFS I have agreed the balance to be paid in 7 equal instalments of £8,500 to
include the sale of goodwill and chattel assets, which includes a provision of £10,935
towards the Administrator’s remuneration, legal fees, disbursements and VAT, which

requires the approval of the secured creditors, Bank of Baroda.

Proposals

It is proposed that:

The Administrator shall continue to manage the Company’s affairs in order to achieve the
intended objective which is realising the Company’s assets in order to make a distribution to

one or more secured or preferential creditors.

If the Administrator thinks that if having realised the assets of the Company (as outlined
above) there will be insufficient funds to enable a full payment to the secured creditor, Bank
of Baroda and, therefore, no distribution to the unsecured creditors, he will file a notice with
the Court and the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company. See Section 7

below on Exit Routes for further information on this process.

Page 4 Administrator's

Report and Statement of Proposals



ABSOLUTE HEALTH AND FITNESS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.1

The Administrator shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule | of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he consider desirable or expedient to

achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that if any such Committee is
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration and any
proposed act on the part of the Administrator without the need to report back to a further
meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit

route from the Administration.

The remuneration of the Administrator shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by
him and his staff in managing the Administration. As there is no prospect of a distribution to
the unsecured creditors the Administrator’s remuneration will be fixed by the secured

creditor,

The Administrator be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available on

account of their time costs.

The Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have

effect.

Exit Routes

Dissolution of the Company

If the Administrator thinks that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, 1 propose filing a notice together with my final
progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company. I shall send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The

appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies.

Page 5 Administrator's

Report and Statement of Proposals



ABSOLUTE HEALTH AND FITNESS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.1

8.2

9.1

92

9.3

10

10.1

Administrators' Remuneration

The Administrator’s time costs at 8 May 2009 are £9,407.25. This represents 53.30 hours at
an average rate of £176.50 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ fees for your information. I have also attached as AppendixD a Time
Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to the above

date.

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade.

Estimated Outcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 13 May 2009 is attached as
Appendix F. This indicates that the realisations will be insufficient to pay the secured

creditors in full and, therefore, there will no dividend to the unsecured creditors,

Based on the Estimated Financial Position of the Company there are no preferential creditors
and the unsecured creditors (including directors’ loans) are £399,114. As stated above, it is

unlikely that any dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors.

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Bank of Baroda on 11 March 2003.
Accordingly, there is no requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating
charge property for unsecured creditors, which only applies to charges created after 15

September 2003,

Next Report

The Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the

first six months of the Administration.

Page 6 Administrator's

Report and Statement of Proposals



ABSOLUTE HEALTH AND FITNESS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11 Meeting of Creditors

11.1 An initial meeting of the Company's creditors is not being convened because I think there is
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. The
Administrator is obliged to hold an initial creditors' meeting if 10% in value of the creditors
request it. If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us in writing in the
prescribed form on or before 26 May 2009,

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Encl.:

Absolute He

itness Limited — In Administration

Ian Ffanses -~ Administrator

Page 7 Administrator's

Report and Statement of Proposals



Absolute Health and Fitness Limited

(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 13/65/2009

Appendix A

SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Leasehold Land and Property NIL
NIL Fixed Plant & Machinery NIL
20,000.00 Goodwill/IPR/Shares in subsidiary NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(225,000.00) Bank of Baroda NIL
NIL
30,178.00 Rent Deposit NIL
(30,178.00) Landlord NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,565.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL
15,885.00 Rent Deposit NIL
1,000.00 Stock NIL
50,000.00 Book Debts 17,931.00
NIL Prepayments NIL
17,931.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agent's Fees 2,000.00
Legal Fees 3,750.00
(5,750.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(173,086.49) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(45,000.00) John Critchley NIL
(59,361.00) Director's Loan Account - Simon Moyes NIL
(41,259.83) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE-NIC) NIL
(16,771.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
(25,000.00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL
(8,000.00) Director's Loan Account - J Wiggins NIL
{36,050.00) Director's Loan Account - G Ryan NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(89,776.00) Preference Shares NIL
(73,821.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(695,675.32) 12,181.00




Assets Specifically Pledged

Leasehold Property

Fixed Plant & Machinery

Goodwill

Less: Bank of Baroda c¢/d

Rent Deposit (Crosswall )

Absolute Health and Fitness Limited

(Proposed Administration)

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 19 March 2009

Landlord: Threadneedle Pensions Ltd

Rent Deposit (Chiswell Street)

Landlord

Assets Not Specifically Pledged

Less

Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Debtors

Prepayments

Petitioning Creditor's Costs (say)

Official Receiver's Administration Charge

Liquidater's Remuneration - realisations

- distributions

Liquidater's Disbursements (say)
I[nsolvency Service Account Fees
Administrater's Remuneration (say)
Administrator's Disbursements (say)

Preferential Creditors

Floa

ting Charge Creditors
Bank of Baroda b/d

Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense Creditors

Barclays Bank Ple

Director's Loan Acc - Jackie Wiggins
Dhrector's Loan Acc - Gregory Ryan
Director's Loan Acc - Simon Moyes

Other Loans

HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE)
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)
HM Revenue & Customs (CT)

RPO/Employees' Claims

Shareholders - Preference
Shareholders - Ordinary

Estimated Total (Deficiency)

Note
1

S

Note

Book Value Compulsory Liquidation ~ Administration
£ £ £ £ £ £
336,970 - -
152,359 - -
. - 20,000
(225,000) (225,000) (225,000)
264,320 {225,000} (205,000)
15,885 - 15,885
15,885 - 15,885
30,178 - -
30,178 -
30,443 3,420 10,565
550 400 1,000
58,795 30,000 50,000
40,893 - -
441,073 33,820 77,450
- (1,500} -
- (1,950) -
- (7,441) -
- (3,214) -
- (750} -
- (5,409) -
- - (10,000)
- - (1,500)
441,073 13,556 65,950
441,073 13,556 65,950
- (225,000) {205,000)
441,073 (211,444) (139,050}
(167,672) (167,672) (167,672}
(25,000) (25,000) (25,000
(8,000) (8,000) (8,000)
(36,050} (36,050} (36,050)
(59,381) (59,361) (59,361)
(45,000 (45,000) (45,000)
(41,260) (41,260) (41,260)
(16,771} (16,771) (16,771)
- {399,114} (25,000) (424,114) - (399,114)
41,959 (635,558) (538,164)
(89,776) (89,776) {89,776)
(73,821) (73,821) (73,821)
(121,638) (799,155) (701,761)

The Administrator's remuneration (see paras 6.14 - 6.16 of the Proposzl) is an estimate of the fees which are
tikely to accrue over the duration of the Administration assuming that it runs its course without complication.




00 UISIap, v

ayeq ] Taineudblg ’ : ’
ESLEL'L ) ga4s _.wmum ‘Siag .mac.m._.:. YSLILUIAA ‘'pROY m._muwtmr__.s OEL - ’A 00MOD
Qg 28 UOEROA LOAD
LE'G0Z £18 Wouedumoq ‘pecy YBnojy op ‘esusD) sowdjjeq ‘€ uun pawoAln 0OAD
000 LOM 'SHBH ‘PiCep 'PROY UOHEIS 61-1 L ‘8SNoH Alngoisses Buises) lesiasun 00N
LLELL9L Y0l LNS UOPUIMG PROY LONR)S '838ld UM “J00(4 Uiy ‘o] UBLINIOM Pl suoisuad ejpaaupealy)l g6l
0%'Tr N3t LI "UDPUOT 1835S PiBUlUAA 09 SOLIOJRI0GET SI0J0] 8y | 101D
2L'896'L dro 13S "uUopuoT 19alg Hemuines gl pejlT uoljele uopuo eyl 001D
e0'0 va £11Y ‘ABung 'aBpughep 19ang ieeg g9 pouwn Buisea s 2050
047194 HVEPII IO 'PBOY |IIA ‘I Suyor 1S W suyoris 28D
00'S0L'E A8 £vQ ey 'Wweyimed ‘peoy Asjjep 'ssoy0 umog Aeg pasjw 3npusaics  QOSD
SZ'9LL FHY €13 'uopueT '8AQIS) YHOMPIY | ‘aSNGH YHomMp|y penwi seanag Buiues|D Jeinbayy aqoHD
000 Nd? PLAMS 'UOPUOT “peOY B[BpuoAY || Aoissald MW G0dD
revay 8d¥ 288 '8J4SEOURT 'UINgxe(g 1984S 81eBBI00K (PaYLIM QY SOIPSLLOSH AlSSULO.) PRl MN Zalgy  +0d4D
¥S¥E Z59 9ZN1 'x858ng Js83 Yomueg ‘i SUL 3UMSod 04D
poee OEE 12dH "aiusureyBupang ‘aquwodtw UBIK ‘peay yied [ewisnpu yBnologseq vz Auedwo) feasAud 2049
S5 phe 'Y SIS 'dOsso|D yed ssauisng yo:g dossoley palW| $82IA9G PAWN-OISIU A LGdD
000 ds EW Jiseyduely 'Jaens Aslieg map 'BpIsIaaly *asnoH uewdiaq PalWI $821AJ9G SE3USNY INsUiuad 00dD
5£°G8l'S VHEZ g1 ‘uopuo 'jeang Juabey 18z - £4Z 'asnoH sbingxoy sjuBUNoodY Bupy g Buy 00D
£606L'Se HHO LHN ‘Umion “ed S5auUisng SMaIpUY IS 'aNUaAY |BJUID g 'LN0Y) J820AY ayege Bue sauor oors
000 Y16 0¢0S 'undwalyinog 'uopoL ‘aueT [adeys ey ssauisng uoiBulysny |y P suohnieg HZ| Loz
000 ANE tHY Aaung ‘iupsy '19a4g LBIH 09 PBHWIT MM 8se87 DNI 001D
£8'BST LY DNE LAMN 'UOpUCT ‘peoy uasn3 997 SWOSND) @ BNUBASY WH  DOHD
ogele HNS LAS ‘Jue:)-ua-a405 ‘AsjueH ‘pecy eurulg 'asnoH Jabuey papwi <nois 220-95 0051
ve'Ly 3dL ALOM ‘wopuo ‘uiogioH yBnp 9zg PBIIN S.O5uiy xBjay 0042
¥B'BLE dd6 Z213d ‘atiysujosul ‘uonng Buo ‘peoy uoyels ‘asnop Jebieyel) PARLIT PAWIOUODT 0030
6E'806't DdE BNT ‘SHBH ‘SWKY WROg ‘8so|) uchiWey g pauw sowoucBi3 Q0000
00'LLL'OL eep p/) 'joadien N30Q suaany U ASusaosu| [BUlEN (L¢A) swosn) g anusaay WH €009
00°000'St uea Aspon uyop Z0D0
00'Ed MI0 6MN "UopuoT ‘sepuliod ‘Aepa [BydeD by 'ssnoy ueBying papw yn uebng 1000
000 NZZ 1208 2uysdweH ‘uojdweyinog ‘usssg) Anques ‘sug| YOB|geID) 'BulDpy [BSIBAUN § PRIWIT SUCHINDS 2D 000D
' . €00Z/20/1 L ‘usniD areq abieyo Bupeoy pue pexig (uans Aunocag
60°000'52Z a9z A1D3 ucpuo ‘pecy Al Epoleg joueg  +0dd
00'000'5E 081 NEY3 'Ucpua ‘saLouIy 9Z-v2 old yueq sAepleg  gogd
a0'o ) NVE BgHD Jeseys ‘asnoH AuD 9/-NL 's821Mag J1aWoIsn: peiwiT souBuly Jusludinky So8 . ZpgD
28'882'801 9896 SLNDO Xass3 'poomusig ‘peoy JeBUQ 'osSnoH YuoN maN 100]4 pug ‘aluan |evpayy poomussg aljuan [BIIpai PooMUAIg LOdgD
v6'L8Y'L an. 59 weybutng ‘peoy ioisug 622 "9$NoH s|iAud pPalwiy MN puieueneg  pogod
00°'F01 d £33 'UCpUOT '19ai1g pIemA] JamO ) aY) A SMOJ[EH {Iy 'SJ10 SO UDINYD) B Jamo] syl Ag smo|eU |1y L0YD
9eLeT 8H6 727 ‘loodiea peay ||eR yads ‘sleisT] [2uisnpul 2Bpug ‘BsnaH UepLaYS payw ofery vy 00vD
3 ” N +Tim ) L T o " ssalppy ) sweN  Asy
R ] U Lsioypaug Auedwiogtg L Lo : . L

S penwir ssauyy

vcm.,ﬁ_m.mr,mp:‘_.omn«‘..4..,_~




oj1e(]

00°C UaIsiap

- aunmeubig

cEPrL'e9 Buielog sewug 2y

00°000'8 YN 8t "BUIUSIZISS0I0M YaNupsay 'AemsaiAig oL SUBBIM M SN 0OMY
00°050'9E A0 8ldH ‘Biysweybunong "Asjsiesy) 'as0)D) spiewag 'sfiene) wieq szing hsguefd o oouy
00'L9E'65 YdS ZM, "UOPUOT '80BLIS] PUBMSPUNS GF bsgsafows  oowy
on'o N¥8 804 ‘sipsduieH 'uieldmo) '8s0|] BpRURLD £ bs3 spiempIm 003
000 It ¥LOS ‘BAYSPICJUSH ‘PIOJIBH 'SSOID PIC V6L bs3y Aausud N 0ooYd
3 T o T L L. ssaippy . awepN . Aoy

: ST oo e ;

‘ - : o osioppaln Auedwio) - g e T e : . ; L
W « 7L PRI SSBUNA PUB WBBH:SINOSAY . 7T 1 LAmesttog wha e o gL Gl :




Appendix C
A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES - ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who
hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and
in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This
guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed.

2 The nature of administration

2.1 Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective:
e rescuing the company as a going concern, or
+ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without
first being in administration, or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable
realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the
functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's remuneration. The committee is normally
established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the
beginning of the administration {o consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee
within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the
committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one,
The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of
his functions.

4 Fixing the administrator’s fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
states that it shall be fixed either:

* as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

« by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the

administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and
if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.108 says that in arriving at its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters:

s the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

= any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

o the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;

¢ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

4.2 If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee
would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.

4.3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that
the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the
reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case, if there is no creditors’
committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of
o .each secured creditor of the company; or
» if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferentlal creditors
* each secured creditor of the company; and
s preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to glve or withhold approval, having
regard to the same matters as the committee would.



Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.
4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

5 What information should be provided by the administrator?
5.1 When seeking fee approval

5.1.1 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided wiill depend on:

+ the nature of the approval being sought;

e the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and

* the size and complexity of the case.

5.1.2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals,
which are likely to be involved on the case.

5.1.3 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator
should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together
with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and
complexity of the case.

The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was
achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been
properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which
that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be
carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of
activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be
aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance
suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:
¢ Administration and planning
Investigations
Realisation of assets
Trading
Creditors
+ Any other case-specific matters
The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:
s Partner
» Manager
« Other senior professionals
+ Assistants and support staff
The explanation of what has been done can be expecied to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the
administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also
explain:
« Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
+ The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy. '
s« Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes
to make.
* The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.
s Any existing agreement about fees.
» Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid,
and what steps have been taken to review their fees.
It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and
complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be
necessary in larger cases.



5.1.4 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has
been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would nermally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially complete
his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the reselution in his next report or circular to
them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and
charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was
first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set
out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set
out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has heen sub-contracted out.

5.3 Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator
proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the
administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration.
Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable methad of calculation and allocation.

6 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the
creditors {including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of
the application and supperting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs
must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

7 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

7.1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may request
that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. if he decides to apply to the court he must give at
least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the administrator's notice of his
application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more
of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
administration.

8 Other matters relating to fees .

8.1 Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should
be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of

creditors.
8.2 If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be

paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.
9. Provision of information - additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appeinted on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information about time
spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company. The infarmation
which must be provided is- '

s the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to

+ the case;

+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.
The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most recent period
of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he
vacated office. The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.




Absolute Health and Fitness Limited

SIP 9 — Time & Cost Summary of Ian Franses Associates

Period: 19/03/2009 to 08/05/2009

Time Summary

13/05/09

Appendix D

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager Other Senior Assistanis & | Total Hours Time Costs (£) |Average

Professionals Support Staff hourly rate

(£)

Administration & planning 3.10 5.15 14.00 7.25 29.50 3.055.25 103.57
Investigations - - - - - - #DIV/O!
Realisations of asse1s 13.60 1.00 - - 14.60 4,162.00 285.07
Trading - - - - - - #DIV/0!
Creditors ’ 5.70 3.50 - - 3.20 2,190.00 238.04
Case specific matters - - . - - - H#DIVIG!
Total Hours 22.40 9.65 14.00 7.25 53.30 9,407.25 176.50
Total Fees Claimed




Appendix E
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLYENCY PRACTICE 9
Policy
Detailed below is Ian Franses Associates policy in relation to:

n Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
= Disbursements N

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the
specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior and Assistant. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more
complex cases, several Seniors/Assistants may be ailocated to meet the demands of the case.

With regard to support staff, time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Cnly if
there is a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretarial team, e.g. report compilation and distribution, we
seek to charge and recover this time.

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below, We have also indicated alongside, the basis of
our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Ashwells Nationwide Services Limited (for valuation of assets) Fixed fee

Grower Freeman (Legat Fees) Time Cots Basis

Roth Associales (Property valuers) Fixed fee
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by crediters. The type of disbursements that may be charged as
Category | generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, advertising, invoiced travel, external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Charge-out rates
A schedule of Ian Franses Associates charge-out rates effective from 4 September 2007 is as follows:

From 04/09/07

(per hour)

£
I Franses — Senior Partner 295
E Popat — Partner 255
J Karr — Partner 240
Managers 150
Senior Administrators - 110
IAdministrators 95

Junior Administrators 65




ABSOLUTE HEALTH AND FITNESS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 13 May 2009 Appendix F
© - E ¥ : -zr?"*_. Po B g £"09
Assets subject to Fixed Charge
Freehold property Nil
Book debts Nil
Goodwill 20,000
Available to Secured Charge Holder 20,000
Amount due to Secured Charge Holder (225,000)
Surplus / (deficit) to Secured Charge Holder (205,000)
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Stock 1,000
Furniture and equipment 13,565
Rent Deposit 15,885
Debtors 46,578
Less: 74,028
Costs of Administration 10,000
64,028
Preferential creditors Nil
Surplus / (deficit) due to Secured Charge Holder under fixed charge (205,000)
Surplus / (deficit) availabie for unsecured creditors NIL

Administrator's

Report and Statement of Proposals




Absolute Health and Fitness Limited — in Administration

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 sets out the matters to be disclosed to the creditors in such
circumstances. These matters are scheduled below, together with our comments.

The source of the Administrator’s initial introduction

My firm was first approached by the Company’s accountants, King & King, on 26 February 2009. Prior
to that date neither I, nor my firm, had acted for the Company or its Directors in any capacity.

The extent of the Administrator’s involvement prior to appointment

Between 26 February and the present date, we have been advising the Company and its Directors on how
the purpose of the proposed Administration might be achieved.

Any marketing activities conducted by the Company and/or the Administrator

The Company conducted its business as an operator of clinics for musculoskeletal health care. There
were four clinics at 11-13 Crosswall, London EC3N 2JY (Aldgate East), 21-24 Chiswell Street, London
ECLY 4TY (Moorgate), 112 Harley Street, London W1G 7JQ (West End) and 2™ Floor, New North
House, Ongar Road, Brentwood, CM15 9BB (Brentwood). The Company has suffered a loss at
Brentwood where it believed that Brentwood Medical Centre, upon their invitation would create demand
for the Company’s services requiring whole square footage. However, they only created a demand which
required about 30% of the area. The Company tried to renegotiate on an occupancy rate but this did not
transpire. This is despite the Company spending in excess of £20,000 equipping the premises. In
addition, the area in which the Moorgate premises are situated is mainly populated by bank staff many of
whom have been made redundant or others who can longer afford to use the Company’s services.

I was advised that the staff have indicated that they would not wish to work for employers other than a
company operated by the current Directors. Hence seven staff have all agreed to work for HFS.

I am proposing to assign the lease of the Aldgate East premises to HFS at an agreed rent of £43,220 per
annum which my property agent, Roth Associates, have advised me is at full market value and that I
would not be able to achieve a premium in today’s market.

HFS has found new premises in the Moorgate area in place of the one at 21-24 Chiswell Street where the
rent in the order of £100,000 per annum was too high to consider an assignment. They have also sourced
a room in West Byfleet. HFS will not be considering taking an assignment of the Brentwood premises.
HFS is being granted a new licence at the Harley Street premises.

Furthermore, the Directors personally guarantee the debt of about £225,000 to Bank of Baroda (as well
as the overdraft with Barclays Bank Plc for about £25,000). The amount paid by HFS for the business on
a going concern basis (but excluding the debtors and the rent deposit at Crosswall) is, according to my
independent valuers, in excess of the amount that could hope to be achieved from an outside purchaser.
For these reasons it was not practical or appropriate to market the business for sale to any party other
than HES.

Any valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

I instructed independent valuers, Messrs Ashwells Nationwide, to provide a valuation of the business
and assets. They advised that, on a break up basis, the physicat assets of the Company would realise
some £3,820. The Directors believe that in the event of liquidation the debtors would only yield about
£30,000. Furthermore, the leasehold properties at' Moorgate and at Brentwood used by the Company
have no market value and whilst the rent deposit in respect of Moorgate of about £30,000, because of a
possible claim for dilapidations coupled with a period where that landlord may not receive any rent, it is
thought to be irrecoverable. However, as the Aldgate East premises is to be assigned to HFS, the rent
deposit of £15,885 plus VAT should be paid by the landlords into the Administration.




Consequently, it is my agents’ opinion that the going concern sale value for the goodwill, furniture &
equipment and stock amounts to £31,565 which is the amount that was paid by HFS.

The alternative courses of action that were considered by the Administrator, with an explanation
of possible financial outcomes

For the reasons set out above, a liquidation of the Company would not have been desirable as it would
have led to the immediate disbanding of the workforce. Based upon my agents’ opinion, the assets
would have hardly realised sufficient to fund the costs of the winding up and there would in any event
still have been no funds available to unsecured creditors. Creditors’ claims would have increased as a
result of claims from the workforce and from the landlords of the Company’s premises at Aldgate East.

The option of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) would have required the support of the
debenture holder but they were likely to have wished to ensure that HFS utilise their funds to repay their
debt (secured by personal guarantees from the directors). In any event, the option of a CVA would have
required HFS having sufficient monies to make an offer to the unsecured creditors which it did not
believe would be the case in today’s financial climate.

Why it is not likely to be appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern,
during the Administration

[ considered whether or not it might be appropriate to trade the business whilst I sought a purchaser. I
concluded that this would not be possible because the Administrator would become liable for the
employment contracts of the staff and, with no agreement to funding from Bank of Baroda during the
Administration, the Administrator would have no choice but to dismiss staff rather than incur liabilities
that he could not meet. In addition, the fees and disbursements of the Administrator to trade the bisiness
would be high with no real prospect of a better return than the offer made by HFS,

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

[ had no indication from Bank of Baroda that it would be prepared to provide funding for a trading
Administration. In fact they appeared to be pleased to receive under their floating charge the monies
from the Company’s debtors estimated to realise £50,000 and the rent deposit in respect of the Aldgate
East premises of £15,885 plus VAT in the proposed administration over the next few months. In order to
preserve the continuity of the business it was apparent that the sale of the business and assets had to be
as seamless as possible. For these reasons, I concluded that the business would have to be sold
immediately upon my appointment, which could only take place once terms of sale were agreed between
me and the prospective purchaser.

Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors

As the Company’s only secured creditor is Bank of Baroda consultations were required to seek consent
to the sale. Discussions and meetings were held with that bank, who would have been the Company’s
most significant creditor if the rescue had not been achieved. We have also had approval from the
Directors and a major creditor whose debts total about £140,000.

The date of the transaction
The sale took place today being the day following my appointment.
Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The majority of the Company’s assets and undertaking are were sold as a going concern to HFS a
company owned and controlled by four of the five directors of the Company. The fifth director, Jackie
Wiggins, is on sabbatical leave and will not be involved with HFS. The Aldgate East premises were
assigned to the purchaser. The only assets not to be sold at the date of my appointment are any book
debts owed to the Company together with the rent deposit payable by the landlords of the Aldgate East
premises.




The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment, and any condition of the contract that
could materially affect the consideration

The chattel assets and the goodwill have been sold for £31,565 which was agreed with Bank of Baroda.
If the sale is part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the transaction

Not applicable.

The identity of the purchaser

The purchaser is Health and Fitness Solutions Limited a company registered in England and Wales
under number 4292238,

Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of the
Company

Wayne Edwards and Nicholas Critchley are the initial directors and shareholders in HFS. Gregory Ryan
and Simon Moyes are to be appointed directors and will become shareholders in due course.

The names of any directors, or former directors, of the Company who are involved in the
management or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are
transferred

As detailed above

Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior
financier, and whether that financier is financing the new business

Four (not Jacqueline Wiggins} of the Directors have given guarantees to Bank of Baroda (about
£225,000) who are not financing the new business. The Directors who have given guarantees to Barclays
Bank Plc (about £25,000) are Gregory Ryan and Jacqueline Wiggins and which has not been approached
to fund the new business.

Any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale
None

Conclusion

I am pleased to advise you that the sale has preserved the jobs of the employees, thus reducing
significantly the likely claims against the Company. Based upon current information, the sale offers the
prospect of Bank of Baroda being paid their whole debt much sooner than having to call on the personal
guarantees of the Directors as well as the likely realisations being in the order of £100,000 as opposed to
about £35,000 in the event of liquidation. If you have any queries in relation to this matter please do not
hesitate to contact either myself or my assistant, Arjun Malhotra, who are dealing with this case.

Ian Frafises #Administrator

The Administrator will be an agent of the Company and act without personal liability.




